

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States** OCT 23 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

ISMAEL JOHN, JACKSON ADING, JAMES GIDEON,  
KUNEO JOSEPH, HARRY JACKSON, BOAZ DAVID,  
SAM LEVAI, BALIKEN JACKSON, DAVID OBET,  
KOSIMA JOHANNES, JINET LANGRUS, EBEL JOSEPH,  
GEORGE YOSHITARO, ISAHO LUTHER, BIKENJI PAUL,  
NEPTALI PETER, AND MOSES ABRAHAM,  
FOR THEMSELVES AND FOR A CLASS CONSISTING OF  
THE PEOPLE OF ENEWETAK,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVOR PEVEC  
Bishop Street Tower  
700 Bishop Street  
Suite 2100  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
(808) 599-5655

SETH P. WAXMAN  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICAH S. MYERS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

CRAIG ESTES  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVI- SIONS, TREATIES, AND STATUTES.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. The U.S. Government Removes The People Of Enewetak From Their Prop- erty .....	2
B. The People Of Enewetak Seek Just Compensation In The Federal Courts .....	5
C. The People Of Enewetak Seek Just Compensation In The Alternative Tri- bunal.....	8
D. The People Of Enewetak Return To The Federal Courts To Seek Just Compensation .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION .....	11
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO MAKE CLEAR THAT CONGRESS MAY NOT STRIP THE COURTS OF JURISDICTION OVER CONSTITUTIONAL TAKINGS CLAIMS .....	13
A. The Right To Just Compensation May Not Be Eliminated By Statute.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. The Court Of Appeals Could, And Should, Have Avoided The Constitutional Question Here Through Statutory Construction.....	17
II. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT AVOID JUDICIAL CONSIDERATION OF PETITIONERS' CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS BY INVOKING THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE OR LABELS SUCH AS "SETTLEMENT" OR "ESPousAL" .....	21
A. The Jurisdictional Bar Cannot Be Upheld As A Waiver Or Settlement Of Petitioners' Claims.....	22
B. The Jurisdictional Bar Is Not Immune From Judicial Review Under The Political Question Doctrine .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (January 29, 2009).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims (August 2, 2007).....	11a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit denying petition for rehearing (May 27, 2009) .....	115a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
APPENDIX D: The Compact of Free Association Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-239, 99 Stat. 1770 (1986).....	117a
APPENDIX E: Agreement Between the Government of the United States and the Government of the Marshall Islands for the Implementation of Section 177 of the Compact of Free Association.....	261a
APPENDIX F: The Trusteeship Agreement for the Former Japanese Mandated Islands, 61 Stat. 3301, T.I.A.S. No. 1665 (1947).....	281a
APPENDIX G: Memorandum of Decision and Order of the Marshall Islands Nuclear Claims Tribunal (April 13, 2000), with amending orders.....	289a
APPENDIX H: Payment order of the Marshall Islands Nuclear Claims Tribunal (February 1, 2002).....	349a
APPENDIX I: Payment order of the Marshall Islands Nuclear Claims Tribunal (February 4, 2003) .....	353a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aguilar v. U.S. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement Division</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Antolok v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	20, 29
<i>Arreola-Arreola v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	24
<i>Atamirzayeva v. United States</i> , 524 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	27, 28
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio Railroad Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 349 (1936) .....	10, 13, 15
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ....	14, 15
<i>Battaglia v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1948) .....	15
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	27
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	18
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) .....	21
<i>City of Rohnert Park v. Harris</i> , 601 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958) .....	23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	24, 27, 28
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	13, 14
<i>Graham &amp; Foster v. Goodcell</i> , 282 U.S. 409 (1931) .....	14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	22, 27
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	18
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933) .....	13, 16
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	29
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	14, 18
<i>Juda v. United States</i> , 6 Cl. Ct. 441 (1984) .....	17
<i>Local No. 93, International Ass'n of Firefight- ers v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986) .....	23
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) .....	22
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008) .....	26
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893) .....	10, 11, 16
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	19
<i>Nitol v. United States</i> , 7 Cl. Ct. 405 (1985) .....	17
<i>People of Enewetak v. United States</i> , 864 F.2d 134 (1988) .....	5, 7, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People of Saipan v. Department of Interior</i> , 356 F. Supp. 645 (D. Haw. 1973).....	25
<i>Peter v. United States</i> , 13 Cl. Ct. 691 (1987).....	7
<i>Peter v. United States</i> , 6 Cl. Ct. 768 (1984).....	5
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	18
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	18, 20
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	27, 29
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931) .....	28
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	29
<i>Seaboard Air Line Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923) .....	13
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 33 (1936) .....	16
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008).....	23
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	22
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) .....	10, 26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008) .....	19
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	14
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>World Communications Corp. v. Micronesian Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 1122 (D. Haw. 1978).....	25
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	28
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b> 	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1, 13
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	1
§ 1295.....	12
§ 1491.....	12
48 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	24
The Compact of Free Association Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-239, 99 Stat. 1770 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS</b> 	
The Trusteeship Agreement for the Former Japanese Mandated Islands, 61 Stat. 3301, T.I.A.S. No. 1665 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>
The Agreement Between the Government of the United States and the Government of the Marshall Islands for the Implementation of Section 177 of the Compact of Free Association .....	6, 8, 19
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b> 	
Henkin, Louis, <i>Foreign Affairs and the Constitution</i> (1st ed. 1972).....	25
